

## Consolidated Balance Sheet

For the financial period ended 30 September 2021

Goertek Inc

Subjects	As at 30 September 2021	As at 1 January 2021	As at 31 December 2020
	RMB	RMB	RMB
<b>Current assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	10,222,270,009.64	7,788,139,761.68	7,788,139,761.68
Held-for-trading financial assets	215,382,515.48	250,789,617.29	250,789,617.29
Bill receivables	103,307,512.56	93,015,027.25	93,015,027.25
Accounts receivables	7,836,245,835.58	9,951,611,596.65	9,951,611,596.65
Prepayments	577,664,752.48	277,440,451.85	295,557,594.21
Other receivables	206,675,816.75	56,282,930.78	56,282,930.78
Inventories	13,074,048,625.49	9,170,731,903.19	9,170,731,903.19
Non-current assets ---current portion	67,724.41	67,724.41	67,724.41
Other current assets	600,737,747.65	522,858,736.68	522,858,736.68
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>32,836,400,540.04</b>	<b>28,110,937,749.78</b>	<b>28,129,054,892.14</b>
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Long-term equity investments	344,917,760.28	337,410,802.56	337,410,802.56
Investments in other equity instruments	359,473,503.51	357,307,056.65	357,307,056.65
Other non-current financial assets	127,258,792.51		
Property, plant and equipments	16,973,314,565.37	14,674,535,924.15	14,674,535,924.15
Construction-in-progress	2,142,221,199.71	2,078,910,639.92	2,078,910,639.92
Right-of-use assets	336,475,723.84	149,665,365.61	
Intangible assets	2,582,897,222.27	2,730,415,540.35	2,730,415,540.35
Development expenditure	471,070,321.64	107,970,366.02	107,970,366.02
Goodwill	16,859,185.08	16,859,185.08	16,859,185.08
Long-term deferred expenses	183,758,541.22	152,215,032.28	152,215,032.28
Deferred income tax assets	228,610,990.49	275,559,445.74	275,559,445.74
Other non-current assets	688,906,273.73	257,587,428.52	257,587,428.52
<b>Total Non-current assets</b>	<b>24,455,764,079.65</b>	<b>21,138,436,786.88</b>	<b>20,988,771,421.27</b>
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>57,292,164,619.69</b>	<b>49,249,374,536.66</b>	<b>49,117,826,313.41</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Short-term bank borrowings	4,712,945,070.89	3,189,865,281.20	3,189,865,281.20
Held-for-trading financial liabilities		43,578,775.71	43,578,775.71
Bill payables	2,411,983,951.14	1,797,630,927.08	1,797,630,927.08
Trade payables	16,244,400,172.87	15,526,558,924.33	15,526,558,924.33
Contractual liabilities	1,706,688,522.19	772,033,187.85	772,033,187.85
Salary payables	515,177,365.98	1,136,453,967.56	1,136,453,967.56
Income tax payables	324,414,340.65	195,498,317.72	195,498,317.72
Other payables	82,963,439.32	67,844,709.64	67,844,709.64
-interest payables	10,654,696.89	8,911,319.91	8,911,319.91
Non-current liabilities-current portion	450,249,354.10	58,184,061.99	
Other current liabilities	15,450,175.42	7,012,595.33	7,012,595.33
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>26,464,272,392.56</b>	<b>22,794,660,748.41</b>	<b>22,736,476,686.42</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Long-term bank borrowings	2,870,766,000.00	2,754,299,262.02	2,754,299,262.02
Convertible bonds payables		3,031,391,335.56	3,031,391,335.56
Lease Obligation	249,117,995.35	73,364,161.26	
Deferred income	525,706,443.90	538,922,331.52	538,922,331.52
Deferred tax liabilities	354,769,474.12	323,065,909.80	323,065,909.80
<b>Total Non-current liabilities</b>	<b>4,000,359,913.37</b>	<b>6,721,043,000.16</b>	<b>6,647,678,838.90</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>30,464,632,305.93</b>	<b>29,515,703,748.57</b>	<b>29,384,155,525.32</b>
<b>Shareholders' equity</b>			
Share capital	3,416,321,036.00	3,275,438,427.00	3,275,438,427.00
Other equity instruments		317,690,852.25	317,690,852.25
Capital surplus	9,199,538,759.65	3,811,658,791.28	3,811,658,791.28
Less: treasury stock	2,191,419,103.33	516,007,644.95	516,007,644.95
Other comprehensive income	-69,859,617.07	-112,010,012.52	-112,010,012.52
Surplus reserve	1,370,122,868.85	1,370,122,868.85	1,370,122,868.85
General risk reserve	6,081,200.00	6,081,200.00	6,081,200.00
Retained earnings	14,515,575,866.02	11,500,277,791.35	11,500,277,791.35
Total shareholders' equity attributable to parent company	26,246,361,010.12	19,653,252,273.26	19,653,252,273.26
Non-controlling interest	581,171,303.64	80,418,514.83	80,418,514.83
<b>Total shareholders' equity</b>	<b>26,827,532,313.76</b>	<b>19,733,670,788.09</b>	<b>19,733,670,788.09</b>
<b>Total liabilities and equity</b>	<b>57,292,164,619.69</b>	<b>49,249,374,536.66</b>	<b>49,117,826,313.41</b>

## Consolidated Income Statement

For the Financial period from 1 January 2021 to 30 September 2021

Goertek Inc

Subjects	1 January 2021 to 30 September 2021	1 January 2020 to 30 September 2020
	RMB	RMB
<b>Revenue</b>	<b>52,789,165,548.10</b>	<b>34,730,352,069.19</b>
Cost of sales	44,992,434,198.34	28,592,259,377.48
Business taxes and surcharges	140,418,140.12	112,099,631.88
Selling and distribution costs	400,550,294.32	336,253,705.68
Administrative expenses	1,395,074,239.34	928,030,661.48
R&D expenses	2,492,850,363.74	2,044,585,564.20
Financial costs	89,662,834.94	
--interest expenses	137,791,338.28	209,777,995.35
--interest income	71,642,547.14	26,663,979.49
Add:other income	245,827,168.39	95,325,344.06
--return on investment	342,036,098.66	64,422,214.53
--Share of profit or loss of joint ventures and associates	9,037,708.55	13,545,433.76
Gain or loss from changes in fair value (“-” for losses)	15,971,032.79	-47,972,490.87
Gain or loss from credit impairment (“-” for losses)	22,083,198.36	-29,919,514.23
Loss on asset impairment	-40,192,553.61	-119,276,123.01
Loss from disposal of fixed assets	-21,338,219.12	-11,022,799.96
<b>Operating profits</b>	<b>3,842,562,202.77</b>	<b>2,388,989,900.91</b>
Add: non-operating income	7,446,521.57	9,152,388.96
Less: non-operating expenses	41,382,728.76	57,752,853.20
<b>Total profits</b>	<b>3,808,625,995.58</b>	<b>2,340,389,436.67</b>
Less: income tax expenses	437,914,181.51	324,181,278.17
<b>Net profits</b>	<b>3,370,711,814.07</b>	<b>2,016,208,158.50</b>
(I) Classification according to the continuity of operation		
1. Net profit from continuing operations	3,370,711,814.07	2,016,208,158.50
(II) Classification according to ownership		
1. Net profit attributable to shareholders of the parent company	3,332,523,962.96	2,016,340,691.03
2. Net profit or loss to minority interest	38,187,851.11	-132,532.53
<b>Other Comprehensive income, net of tax</b>	<b>47,013,443.48</b>	<b>-40,770,954.13</b>
- attributable to shareholder of parent company	42,150,395.45	-40,003,177.28
1.Other comprehensive income that cannot be reclassified to profit and loss in subsequent periods	17,006,383.24	
(3) Changes in Fair Value of Investments in Other Equity Instruments	17,006,383.24	
2.Other comprehensive income that will be reclassified to profit and loss in subsequent periods	25,144,012.21	-40,003,177.28
(1) Other comprehensive income that can be transferred to P/L under the equity method	4,180,217.47	3,367,367.55
(6) Foreign currency translation adjustment	20,963,794.74	-43,370,544.83
- attributable to minority interests	4,863,048.03	-767,776.85
<b>Total Comprehensive income</b>	<b>3,417,725,257.55</b>	<b>1,975,437,204.37</b>
-attributable to shareholder of parentcompany	3,374,674,358.41	1,976,337,513.75
-attributable to minority interests	43,050,899.14	-900,309.38
Basic EPS	<b>1.00</b>	<b>0.63</b>
Diluted EPS	<b>1.00</b>	<b>0.63</b>

## Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the Financial Period From 1 January 2021 to 30 September 2021

Goertek Inc

Subjects	1 January 2021 to 30 September 2021	1 January 2020 to 30 September 2020
	RMB	RMB
<b>Cash Flows From Operating Activities</b>		
Cash received from selling of goods or services rendered	56,513,430,023.17	33,183,427,116.84
Tax refund	1,672,953,101.86	1,343,607,380.81
Cash received from other operating activities	1,697,589,376.15	1,124,614,242.71
<b>Net cash inflows from operating activities</b>	<b>59,883,972,501.18</b>	<b>35,651,648,740.36</b>
Cash payment for goods purchased or services rendered	44,832,219,028.31	26,261,121,006.41
Cash payment for staff related expenses	5,945,058,503.85	4,468,502,663.57
Tax paid	543,310,822.79	441,814,263.77
Cash payment for other operating activities	2,804,555,223.36	1,772,417,006.66
<b>Cash outflows from operating activities</b>	<b>54,125,143,578.31</b>	<b>32,943,854,940.41</b>
<b>Net cash generated from operating activities</b>	<b>5,758,828,922.87</b>	<b>2,707,793,799.95</b>
<b>Cash Flows From Investing Activities</b>		
Return on investments	2,085,309,161.53	99,124,838.89
Cash received from investments	124,236,274.85	3,307,781.71
Proceeds from disposal of fixed assets	53,541,812.70	25,245,184.10
Cash received from other investing activities	9,153,683.37	42,996,813.24
<b>Net cash inflows from investing activities</b>	<b>2,272,240,932.45</b>	<b>170,674,617.94</b>
Cash paid to acquire fixed assets, intangible assets and other long-term assets	5,188,867,792.35	3,912,114,860.15
Cash paid to acquired investment	1,870,983,623.36	155,181,720.00
<b>Cash inflows from investing activities</b>	<b>7,059,851,415.71</b>	<b>4,067,296,580.15</b>
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>	<b>-4,787,610,483.26</b>	<b>-3,896,621,962.21</b>
<b>Cash Flows From Financing Activities</b>		
Cash arising from absorbing investments	2,164,281,734.28	
Proceeds from bank borrowings	8,991,821,374.76	9,171,472,327.39
Proceeds from issuance of convertible bonds		3,995,000,000.00
Cash received from other financing activities	1,079,920,642.90	1,227,923,816.97
<b>Cash inflows from financing activities</b>	<b>12,236,023,751.94</b>	<b>14,394,396,144.36</b>
Repayment of borrowings	6,967,913,610.75	9,257,774,770.14
Cash payments for interest expenses and distribution of dividends or profits	616,227,642.45	521,339,790.18
Cash paid for other financing activities	3,395,860,684.38	1,692,284,487.01
<b>Cash outflows from financing activities</b>	<b>10,980,001,937.58</b>	<b>11,471,399,047.33</b>
<b>Cash generated from financing activities</b>	<b>1,256,021,814.36</b>	<b>2,922,997,097.03</b>
<b>Effects of exchange rate change on cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>-20,142,837.40</b>	<b>-53,947,404.75</b>
<b>Net increase in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>2,207,097,416.57</b>	<b>1,680,221,530.02</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	6,913,191,984.54	3,094,603,792.32
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of period</b>	<b>9,120,289,401.11</b>	<b>4,774,825,322.34</b>